

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 15-5015

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, BAXTER REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER, RUTLAND REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, AND COVENANT
HEALTH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her official capacity as SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia in
Case No. 1:14-CV-851
Judge James E. Boasberg

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

CATHERINE E. STETSON
JACLYN L. DILAURO
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com
jaclyn.dilauro@hoganlovells.com

Dated: July 15, 2015

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Abiding By Statutory Deadlines Is Not A “Discretionary Policy Judgment”	4
II. Escalation Is Not An Adequate Remedy	10
III. HHS Has Demonstrated That It Is Unable To Remedy The Backlog Absent This Court’s Intervention	13
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ganem v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2, 7, 16
<i>In re Barr Laboratories</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	6, 7, 8
<i>In the case of Pembroke Pines MRI, Inc.</i> , Docket No. M-12-2514, 2013 WL 7395502 (DAB Feb. 19, 2013)	12
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Monmouth Medical Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 257 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	9
<i>Power v. Barnhart</i> , 292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Student Press Law Center v. Alexander</i> , 778 F. Supp. 1227 (D.D.C. 1991).....	15
* <i>Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC (TRAC)</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 662 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2
STATUTES	
* 42 U.S.C. § 1395ff	4, 6

*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

	Page(s)
STATUTES (CONTINUED)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(a)(3)(C)(ii).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(c)(3)(C)(i).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(c)(3)(C)(iii)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(c)(3)(C)(iv).....	5
Medicare Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173 § 306, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003).....	16, 17
Tax Relief and Health Care Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-432 § 302, 120 Stat. 2922 (2006).....	17
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 114-195 (2015)	14
S. Rep. No. 114-74 (2015)	14
Sen. Comm. on Finance, <i>Description of the Chairman’s Mark Audit & Appeal Fairness, Integrity, and Reforms in Medicare Act of 2015</i> (2015)	15
REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. § 405.950	5
42 C.F.R. § 405.966	11
42 C.F.R. § 405.968(a)	11
Medicare Program: Changes to the Medicare Claims Appeal Procedures, 67 Fed. Reg. 69,312 (Nov. 15, 2002)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Judge Constance B. Tobias, Departmental Appeals Board Update, Medicare Appeals Council, http://goo.gl/yvhTUA	11
OMHA, Data, Current Workload, http://goo.gl/eRtr7D	1, 10, 13
